

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
CARGILL, INCORPORATED**

CLELAND B. WELTON II	ANDREW J. PINCUS
<i>Mayer Brown</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>México, S.C.</i>	KEVIN S. RANLETT
<i>Goldsmith 53, Polanco</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Ciudad de México</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>11560</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioner Cargill, Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.	4
B. The District Court’s First Dismissal.....	6
C. The Initial Appeal.....	7
D. The District Court’s Second Dismissal.	8
E. The Second Appeal.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Are Extraterritorial.	21
A. All Of The Relevant Conduct Occurred Outside The United States.....	23
B. The Very Limited Allegations Of U.S. Conduct Fall Outside The ATS’s Focus.	26
1. The ATS’s “focus” is the principal violation of international law that injures the plaintiffs—and all of that conduct occurred in Côte d’Ivoire.	27
2. Even if aiding and abetting were the relevant “focus,” Plaintiffs’ claims are extraterritorial.	33

C. Permitting ATS Claims To Proceed Based Solely On Corporate Headquarters Oversight Would Greatly Increase Clashes With Foreign Nations And Interference With U.S. Foreign Policy.....	36
II. Domestic Corporations Are Not Subject To ATS Liability.....	40
A. There Is No Specific, Universal, And Obligatory International-Law Norm Imposing Liability On Corporations For Employees' Acts That Violate International Human-Rights Norms.	41
B. Separation-Of-Powers Principles Bar Judicially Created Corporate Liability.....	43
C. Guidance From Analogous Statutes Enacted By Congress Weighs Heavily Against Corporate Liability.	46
D. Domestic Corporate Liability Is Not Necessary To Serve The ATS's Goals.	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15, 20, 44
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	31
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16, 20, 44, 45
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	38
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 29, 37, 42, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hefferman v. Bass</i> , 467 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	2-4, 10, 14-17, 20, 21, 28, 36, 37, 40-50
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 3, 7, 9, 17-19, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 34-37, 40
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	15, 42, 43
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 9, 11, 13, 27, 28, 30, 32
<i>The Nurnberg Trial 1946</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946)	42, 43
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	31
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	3, 9, 11, 17, 18, 21-23, 26, 27, 33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	2, 3, 31, 36, 39-41, 43-45, 47
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	44, 49
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	27, 30, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1091	49
18 U.S.C. §§ 1581-1594	49
18 U.S.C. § 1595	47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1596	49
18 U.S.C. §§ 2331-2339D.....	49
18 U.S.C. § 2333	21, 47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	49
19 U.S.C. § 1307	49
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	15, 16, 21, 47, 48, 49
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Art. 25(1), July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	42
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993).....	42
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, Art. 5, S.C. Res. 955, Art. 5 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	42
Other Authorities	
Agreement for Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1547, E.A.S. 472.....	41
Leanne de Bassompierre, Ivory Coast Rescues 137 Children in Raid on Traffickers, Bloomberg (Jan. 13, 2020).....	38
Dan B. Dobbs <i>et al.</i> , Dobbs’ Law of Torts (2d ed.).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Legal Adviser William H. Taft in <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 2:03-cv-2860 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2004)	37
Nellie Payton, Cocoa-growing Ivory Coast draws up new plan to stop child labor, Reuters (June 26, 2019)	38
Nellie Payton, Ivory Coast pledges trafficking crackdown as 137 child victims are rescued, Reuters (Jan. 13, 2020)	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	29, 31
World Trade Organization, <i>World Trade Statistical Review 2019</i> (2019)	39
